
AGENDA

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Thursday, 29 September 2016
Time: 5.00 pm
Venue: Committee Room, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:
Councillors Mike Baldock, Bowles (Chairman), Mike Cosgrove, Adrian Crowther, Harrison, 
Alan Horton, Gerry Lewin (Vice-Chairman), David Simmons and Mike Whiting

Quorum = 3 

Pages
1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 
(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park.  Nobody must leave the assembly point until 
everybody can be accounted for and nobody must return to the building 
until the Chairman has informed them that it is safe to do so; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

2. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

3. Minutes

Public Document Pack



To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 March 2016 (Minute 
Nos. 538 - 543) as a correct record.

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for  themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Director of 
Corporate Services as Monitoring Officer, the Head of Legal or from other 
Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible, and in advance of the 
Meeting.

PART A MINUTES FOR RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL

5. Review of Polling Districts and Places - Sheerness and Woodstock 
Wards

1 - 6

6. Constitution Review 7 - 46

Issued on Wednesday, 21 September 2016

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of this Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Director of Corporate Services, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



1

General Purposes Committee Meeting Agenda Item: 
Meeting Date 29 September 2016
Report Title Review of Polling Districts and Places – Sheerness 

and Woodstock Wards
Portfolio Holder Leader
SMT Lead Abdool Kara
Head of Service Mark Radford
Lead Officer Katherine Bescoby
Key Decision No
Classification Open
Forward Plan N/A
Recommendations The General Purposes Committee is asked to consider  the 

proposals and recommend to Council that 
1. the proposed changes to polling districts and the polling 

place for the Sheerness ward be approved and
2. the proposed change to the polling place for the 

Woodstock ward be approved.  

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The Council is asked to consider proposals to change arrangements for voting 
in two wards, namely Sheerness and the Woodstock ward, in the light of 
experiences at recent elections.

2. Background

2.1 The Electoral Administration Act 2006 introduced a requirement for Councils 
to undertake a review of polling districts and places in 2007, and every four 
years thereafter.  In practice, however, we monitor this more regularly and 
have, when necessary, made arrangements for alternative polling places/ 
stations with the agreement of the Council/ Returning Officer.

2.2 The last full review was carried out in 2014, prior to the all-out Borough 
elections held in May 2015 (which were combined with the Parliamentary and 
Parish elections, using the new ward boundaries).

2.3 To clarify, the Council is responsible for setting the polling district (a 
geographical area of a ward) and polling places (a geographical area within a 
polling district that the polling station must be located within).  The Returning 
Officer is responsible for locating the polling station, whi
[...]
General Purposes Committee Agenda Item: 6
Meeting Date 29 September 2016

Report Title Constitution Review

Cabinet Member Cllr Andrew Bowles, Leader

SMT Lead Mark Radford, Director of Corporate Services and 
Monitoring Officer

Head of Service
Lead Officer Katherine Bescoby, Democratic and Electoral Services 

Manager

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Forward Plan Reference number:

Recommendations 1. That the Committee considers the report and the 
working papers and makes recommendations to 
Council. (Recommendations from this Committee will 
be presented to Council on 19 October 2016.)   

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 Reviewing the constitution regularly ensures it is fit for purpose and maintains 
good governance and decision making arrangements. The review of the 
constitution is an on-going task and it is timely to look at the items presented in 
this report.   

1.2 The report sets out the details of:  

 The latest position in relation to Statutory Officer disciplinary procedures and 
suggests a delegation to allow for the finally agreed national procedures to be 
incorporated into the Constitution.

 Suggested changes to the Head of Planning Officer Delegation. 
 Changes to the terms of reference of the Policy and Development Review 

Committee
 Review of speaking rights at planning Committee in the light of the Motions 

submitted to Council on 21 September 2016
 Proposed changes to Contract Standing Orders to reflect updated procedures 

to ensure that business is conducted effectively and efficiently. 

1.3 (Whilst   a review of all the procedure rules has been undertaken, it should be 
noted that regulations and the statutory Modular Constitution guidance means 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



that the review has concentrated on those areas where the Council has 
discretion.)

2 Background

2.1 Working papers have been prepared to cover the matters set out in Para 1.2 
above.   

3 Proposals

3.1 The Committee is asked to give a view 
[...]
vernment made these legislative changes requiring the Council to 
amend its standing orders insofar as they relate to disciplinary action against, 
and the dismissal of, the Council’s Head of Paid Service, Monitoring Officer 
and Chief Finance Officer.

3. Council approved the changes and recommendations and these were 
incorporated into the Constitution (Part 4.8) together with the report and 
appendices as the latter set out procedural considerations and model 
standing orders.

4. It was acknowledged within the legal and statutory implications of that report 
that ALACE, the group representing senior officers in local government, has 
serious reservations about the “lack of rigour in the thinking around the 
process and the inappropriateness of some of the specific requirements”.

5. Since the original report was presented to Council the Joint Negotiating 
Committee for Chief Executives of Local Authorities (JNC) has been updating 
the Chief Executives’ Handbook.

6. Attached is the original advice circular from the JNC from which it will be 
noted that having consulted the DCLG the JNC has accepted that it is 
possible that the Panel can comprise only independent persons provided that 
is what the authority resolves. 

7. However, after subsequent negotiations between DCLG and JNC the latest 
position is as follows.  There are no more outstanding points of principle between the 
two organisations and the details are being finalised. The main sticking point was the 
independent panel as ALACE`s view was that the panel should be formed entirely of 
independent persons. It has now been agreed between both organisations that the 
new independent panel should consist of at least two independent persons.  

8. LGA and ALACE are now waiting for a response from CLG about a potential conflict 
of wording between the Localism Act 2011 and the 2015 Regulations.  The LGA have 
requested a very minor change to the appointment provisions in the Localism Act but 
CLG’s line to date has been that it is for the Courts to provide clarity. 

9. If CLG do not provide a formal response, I understand it is likely that the updated 
handbook will be issued in October.  At this point, we will have a clear picture of the 
nationally agreed procedures.

10.Whilst it is down to individual authorities to agree the way forward it is 
recommended that the Council adopt the national model process. 

DECISION: as the final details have yet to be circulated, Members are asked to give 
the Director of Corporate Services, in consultation with the Leader, the delegation to 

Page 11



incorporate the revised national model procedure into Part 4.8 of the Officer 
Employment Procedure Rules within the Constitution.

Mark Radford

Director of Corporate Service and Monitoring Officer

Appendix I:JNC  letter dated 5 May 2016

Page 12



Joint Negotiating Committee

 for Chief Executives of Local Authorities

To: Chief Executives in England (copies for the Finance Director and HR 
Director) (Wales and N Ireland for information only) 

Regional Directors 

Members of the Joint Negotiating Committee   

5 May 2016   

Dear Chief Executive,  

CHIEF EXECUTIVES’ HANDBOOK

You will be aware that The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2015 replaced the statutory Designated Independent 
Person (DIP) provisions with an Independent Panel process.  

The JNC has been working over recent months to update the Chief Executives’ 
Handbook so that it reflects the new statutory process and we hope to issue the 
revised version in the coming weeks.  

In the meantime, we wish to bring to your attention one key change that will be a 
feature of any joint agreement and therefore you should consider reflecting this in 
your Council’s Standing Orders / Constitution (as appropriate). The Regulations 
provide that where there is a proposal to dismiss the Head of Paid Service, 
Monitoring Officer or Finance Officer the authority must appoint a Panel, and take 
into account any advice, views or recommendations of that Panel. The Panel should 
be a committee of the Council, appointed under section 102(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and should contain at least two independent persons 
appointed under s.28(7) of the Localism Act 2011.   

There has been some uncertainty as to whether this requirement incorporated the 
need to maintain political balance in this committee, ie. that the requisite number of 
councillors should also be appointed. Having consulted DCLG the JNC has accepted 
that it is possible that the Panel can comprise only independent persons provided 
that is what the authority resolves and therefore in the national model process the 
Independent Panel shall comprise only independent persons (at least two) appointed 
under S28(7) of the Localism Act 2011. In other words, no elected members should 
sit on the Panel.

If, following a disciplinary investigation, there is a recommendation to dismiss the 
Chief Executive, the reports of the Investigating & Disciplinary Committee and the 
Independent Investigator should then be sent to the Independent Panel for its 
consideration prior to advising the Council.  

We are aware that many councils will shortly be convening an Annual General 
Meeting of the full Council so you may wish to use that opportunity to update the 

Page 13



Council’s Standing Orders / Constitution accordingly. However, should a disciplinary 
process be underway before then you should continue to use your current 
procedures.  

Yours faithfully,  

Sarah Messenger Amar Dave  

Joint Secretaries

Employers’ Secretary: 
Sarah Messenger 
Local Government Association 
Local Government House 
Smith Square 
London  SW1P 3HZ 
info@local.gov.uk  

Officers’ Secretary: 
Amar Dave
Hon Secretary 
ALACE   

daveamar@aol.com

Page 14



General Purposes Committee

29 September 2016

Working paper on proposed amendments to the constitution – Head of Planning 
delegations regarding S.106 Agreements

1. As it stands all planning applications which require a S.106 Planning Obligations 
agreement are required to be presented to Planning Committee for approval.

2. In some instances, these planning applications are not controversial and have the 
general support of the local community and ward members.

3. It is therefore proposed that delegation should be given to the Head of Planning to 
determine those planning applications which require S.106 ‘s in accordance with the 
existing delegation regarding member call-in’ but with the added proviso that the ward 
councillors and the Planning Committee chair are consulted on the S.106 heads of terms 
and can request that the item is referred to the Planning Committee where their views 
are contrary to that of the Head of Planning.

4. Additionally, Planning Inspectors are increasingly requiring planning officers to present 
draft S.106 heads of terms and draft conditions at planning appeals to be taken into 
account should the planning inspector allow the appeal.  This requirement does not 
provide an opportunity to officers to confer with the Planning Committee and therefore, 
delegation is required to enable planning officers to present draft heads of terms on 
S.106 agreements and draft conditions in accordance with Council Local Plan policies.

5. It is therefore RECOMMENDED that the constitution be amended in accordance with the 
proposals set out in paragraphs three and four and that delegation be given to the 
Director of Corporate Services to include detailed wording to that effect.

James Freeman

Head of Planning

September 2016

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



1 | P a g e

Working Paper – Policy Development and Review Committee Terms of 
Reference

1. The Committee previously considered the Terms of Reference of the Policy 
Development and Review Committee (PDRC) prior to its establishment and 
these were adopted by Council on 19 February 2014.  The current Terms of 
Reference for the Policy Development and Review Committee are at 
Appendix I.  

 
2. The main remit of the PDRC is to review new or amended Council policies, 

plans and strategies and it has been doing this successfully since it was 
established two years ago as reflected in annual reports it has made to 
Council.  

3. The last item of the Committee’s Terms of Reference:  

(v) provide pre-decision comment on policy decisions

does not sit well with the Committee’s overall remit of reviewing policies, plans 
and strategies and the Scrutiny Committee already has a similar remit 
provided for in the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules as follows: 

9. Policy review and development

The role of the Scrutiny Committee in relation to the development of the 
Council's budget and is set out in detail in the Budget and Policy Framework 
Procedure Rules.

In relation to the development of the Council's approach to other matters not 
forming part of its budget, the Scrutiny Committee may make reports and 
recommendations to the Cabinet.

4. The provision to “provide pre-decision comment on policy decisions” has 
already created confusion and it is argued that this provision:

 

a) does not fit well with PDRC’s overall remit; and
b) duplicates, and possibly conflicts with, provision already made in the 

Scrutiny Committee’s Procedure Rules. 

5. The Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Committee have been consulted and   
have confirmed they are content with the recommendation below.

 
6. It is therefore proposed that it be recommended to Council that section 

(v) of the PDRC Terms of Reference be deleted.  

Page 17



2 | P a g e

Appendix I

Policy Development and Review Committee - Terms of reference (as agreed by 
Council on 19 February 2014)

Within its terms of reference, the Committee will:

(i) consider any built-in review of any existing policies, strategies or plans of the 
Council;

(ii) consider existing policies in the light of changes to legislation or national 
guidance;

(iii) consider other reviews of existing council policy referred by a Cabinet 
Member or by resolution of Cabinet, Scrutiny Committee or Full Council;

(iv) consider proposals for new council policy referred by a Cabinet Member, 
Cabinet or Full Council;

(v) provide pre-decision comment on policy decisions.

A policy shall not be re-considered by the committee within two years or before its 
built-in review period, unless by resolution of the full Council or Cabinet, or as 
required by a change in legislation or national guidance.

The chairman may invite Cabinet Members and officers of the council or other 
persons to attend committee meetings to answer questions pertinent to the business 
of the committee.

Having considered an item, the committee may make recommendations to the 
person or body that referred the item to it; Cabinet, Cabinet Member, Officer of the 
Council or the Full Council.

The Policy Development and Review Committee shall exercise overall responsibility 
for any finances made available to it.

Annual Report – the Policy Development and Review Committee must report 
annually to the Full Council on their work and make recommendations for amended 
working methods if appropriate.

Page 18



General Purposes Committee

29 September 2016

Working paper on proposed amendments to the constitution regarding Public 
Speaking at planning committee

1. The following motions, proposed by Councillor Mike Baldock and seconded by Councillor 
Monique Bonney, was submitted to the Council on 21 September 2016:

a) This Council agrees that all Parish Councils that register to speak on a Planning 
Application should be allowed to speak on that Planning Application, regardless of 
whether the site in question falls within their boundary or not.

b) This Council agrees that any organisation that registers to speak on a Planning 
Application be allowed to speak, and not be counted as a Residents' spokesman – 
i.e. that residents are still allowed to speak on th
[...]
 Purposes Committee 29 September 2016: Proposed changes 
to Contract Standing Orders.

1. As part of the review of the Constitution it is necessary to consider whether it is 
appropriate to amend Contract Standing Orders (CSO) to ensure the content reflects 
current legislation and requirements. In this case amendments are also proposed to 
assist local Small, Medium enterprises (SME’s) in procuring lower value opportunities 
between £0 - £25,000.

2. This report provides information with regard to the proposed amendments that are 
contained within Appendix I of the report. It sets out in Appendix I the detailed 
changes to CSO together with the rationale for such changes as the basis for 
consideration by the Committee of any changes to be recommended to Council for 
approval

3. Purchasing decisions and processes are important because the money involved 
is public money. The purpose of  Contract Standing Orders is to  provide  a  
structure  within  which  purchasing  decisions are  made  and implemented and 
which ensure that the Council furthers its corporate objectives. One such objective is 
Social Value and the amendments proposed will further assist local SME’s in 
successfully procuring council services while keeping in line with the principles of the 
EU Treaties. 

4. Even when a tender process is not required under the Directives, for example 
because the estimated value of a contract falls below the relevant threshold, EU 
Treaty-based principles of non-discrimination, equal treatment, transparency, mutual 
recognition and proportionality apply and some degree of advertising, appropriate to 
the scale of the contract, is likely to be necessary to demonstrate transparency. This 
is in line with the UK objective of achieving value for money in all public procurement, 
not just that which is covered by the procurement Directives. The proposed 
amendments recognise and comply with the principles of the EU Treaties.

5. Members are asked to refer to Appendix
[...]
inet for award of contract, waiver from CSOs and extensions to contracts;

g) Contract executed as a deed;

h) Record of the contract entered on the Councils Contract Register;

i)  Standard contract clauses to be used and to include the core clauses as set out within the CSOs document;

j)  Risk assessment conducted (in writing) and kept on the file.

P
age 44

http://www.swale.gov.uk/
https://sid4gov.cabinetoffice.gov.uk/login
http://www.swale.gov.uk/
https://www.kentbusinessportal.org.uk/procontract/portal.nsf/vLiveDocs/SD-DEVV-6UGE9Y?OpenDocument&contentid=1.001
https://sid4gov.cabinetoffice.gov.uk/login


Procedure to be 
used

£164,176**

plus

**EU 

Threshold

Supplies and 
services

a) EU Rules apply – full competitive process with tenders following advertisement in the O.J.E.U. for supplies and services, there 
is a presumption in favour of advertising and a competitive process.  This will also be advertised on the Swale website, Kent 
Business Portals and Contract Finder.

b) Points a; c; d; e; f; g; h; I and j as above for works, supplies and services for £75,000 to £173,934**

Procedure to be 
used

164,176 to

4,104,394**

Works

a) Points a – j as above for works, supplies and services for £75,000 to £164,176**

Procedure to be 
used

£589,148** Plus 
**EU Threshold

Light Touch 
Regime Services

a) Points a – j as above for works, supplies and services for £75,000 to £589,148**

Procedure to be 
used

£4,104,394**

plus

**EU Threshold

Works a) EU Rules apply – full competitive process with tenders following advertisement in the O.J.E.U.

b) Points a; c; d; e; f; g; h; I and j as above for works, supplies and services for £75,000 to £164,176**

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Review of Polling Districts and Places - Sheerness and Woodstock Wards
	Sheerness PD Review

	6 Constitution Review
	Working Paper Statutory Officers(1)
	Working Paper S.106 delegation item - sept 16 (2)
	Working Paper -PDRC terms of reference (3

Minutes of the meeting


- 937 -

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Committee Room, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Thursday, 29 September 2016 from 5.00 pm  - 
6.48 pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Mike Baldock, Bowles (Chairman), Mike Cosgrove, 
Harrison, Alan Horton, Gerry Lewin (Vice-Chairman), David Simmons and 
Mike Whiting.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Keith Alabaster, James Freeman, Kellie MacKenzie, Alan 
Marolia, Donna Price, Bob Pullen, Mark Radford and Gary Rowland.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Monique Bonney, Mike Henderson and 
James Hunt.

APOLOGY: Councillor Adrian Crowther.

900 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman ensured that those present were aware of the evacuation procedure.

901 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 March 2016 (Minute Nos. 538 – 543) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

902 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

903 REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND PLACES - SHEERNESS AND 
WOODSTOCK WARDS 

The Corporate Services Director introduced the report which set out proposals to 
change arrangements for voting in Sheerness Ward and Woodstock Ward, in the 
light of experiences at recent elections.    

A Ward Member for Sheerness Ward considered that the proposals for her ward 
were far more reasonable for local residents.  

The Electoral Services Officer explained reported that the Sports Pavilion had 
worked well for the EU Referendum with only one complaint being received about 
access to the venue via the ramp.   

Members welcomed the proposals for Woodstock Ward. 

Recommended:



General Purposes Committee 29 September 2016 

- 938 -

(1) That the proposed changes to polling districts and the polling place for 
the Sheerness Ward be approved.

(2) That the proposed change to the polling place for the Woodstock Ward be 
approved.

904 CONSTITUTION REVIEW 

The Director of Corporate Services introduced the report and Members considered 
each of the working papers.

A Member noted an error in the final sentence of paragraph 5.1 of the Committee 
report which should have read: “All recommendations from” not form.

(a)  Working Paper - Statutory Officer disciplinary procedures 

The Director of Corporate Services drew attention to the working paper which set 
out the background for the need to incorporate the revised national model 
procedure into Part 4.8 of the Officer Employment Procedure Rules within the 
Constitution.  He explained that details were still awaited with regard to whether the 
new independent panel should consist of at least two independent persons and, 
once confirmation of this had been received, he considered that the Council should 
adopt the national model process.

Members welcomed this approach.

Recommended:

(1) That delegation be given to the Director of Corporate Services, in 
consultation with the Leader, to incorporate the revised national model 
procedure into Part 4.8 of the Officer Employment Procedure Rules within 
the Constitution.

(b) Working Paper on proposed amendments to the constitution – Head of 
Planning Services delegations regarding S.106 Agreements

The Head of Planning Services introduced the item and Members considered the 
proposed delegation to the Head of Planning Services as set out in paragraph 3 of 
the working paper.

Members raised the following points: need to be clear what was meant by ‘not 
controversial applications’; and seems a sensible approach.

There was some discussion about the lack of clarity in the wording of paragraph 3 
and the Corporate Governance (Solicitor) suggested a minor amendment to 
delegation 1 of the Head of Planning Service’s delegations in Part 3.4 of the 
Council’s Constitution to include the wording “to negotiate and enter into S.106 
Agreements”.  This was agreed by Members.

Members then considered the proposed delegation to the Head of Planning as set 
out in paragraph 4 of the working paper.



General Purposes Committee 29 September 2016 

- 939 -

The Corporate Governance (Solicitor) reported that it was becoming more apparent 
that Inspectors were wanting officers to present draft S.106 heads of terms and 
draft conditions at planning appeals.  Granting delegation to officers would ensure 
agreements were in place and would allow the draft S.106 agreement se to be 
signed-off by legal.  

Members considered the proposal and raised points which included: the importance 
for Ward Members and the Planning Committee Chair to be involved with S.106 
where possible; Ward Member involvement with draft S.106 Agreements was 
beneficial; need to ensure pre-hearing agreement with Ward Members, in particular 
before agreed S.106 agreements and conditions; need to circulate draft conditions 
to Ward Members prior to any appeal hearing; and S.106 Agreements impacted on 
more than one Ward so adjoining Ward Members needed to be ‘in the loop’.

The Head of Planning Services stated that he would be more than happy for 
officers to consult Ward Members prior to any appeal on the draft conditions but not 
at the actual appeal.  Any consultations would also need to be in-line with the 
Council’s Local Development Scheme.  

Discussions ensued and officers agreed to re-word the delegation to include 
reference to pre-appeal discussions with relevant Members.  This was agreed by 
Members.

Recommended:

(1) That the constitution be amended to revise delegation 1 of the Head of 
Planning Service’s delegation to include the wording to negotiate and 
enter into S.106 Agreements.

(2) That the Constitution be amended to include a new delegation to the Head 
of Planning Service’s delegation that during the appeal process to 
negotiate and enter into S.106 Agreements and conditions in accordance 
with Council Local Plan policies and any pre-appeal discussions with 
relevant Members.

(c) Working Paper – Policy Development and Review Committee (PDRC)  
Terms of Reference

Members considered the paper and raised points which included: feel that the 
Terms of Reference fitted under both Scrutiny and PDRC; it was good business to 
have pre-decision scrutiny so there was no reason to remove this section from the 
constitution; and there was some confusion around the Scrutiny Committee 
scrutinising decisions that had already been made.

Recommended:  

(1) That section (v) of the PDRC Terms of Reference be not deleted.

(d) Working paper to consider motions submitted to Council on 21 
September 2016 regarding Public Speaking at Planning Committee



General Purposes Committee 29 September 2016 

- 940 -

The Chairman introduced the working paper which set out motions i) and ii) 
proposed by Councillor Mike Baldock and seconded by Councillor Monique Bonney 
which had been submitted to the Council meeting on 21 September 2016.  The 
motions are set out below:

i) This Council agrees that all Parish Councils that register to speak on a 
Planning Application, regardless of whether the site in question falls within 
their boundary or not.

ii) This Council agrees that any organisation that registers to speak on a 
Planning Application be allowed to speak, and not be counted as a resident’s 
spokesman – i.e. that residents are still allowed to speak on the application 
as well.

The proposer of the motions, also a member of the Planning Committee, advised 
that in respect of motion i) there had been instances at Planning Committee where 
applications had affected adjacent wards but only one Parish Council had been 
allowed to speak.

Members considered the motion and raised points which included: if an area was 
not parished a parish council representative would not be able to speak; the 
Chairman could use his discretion and allow adjacent Parish Councils to speak; 
Borough Councillors from adjacent wards could speak so there were many methods 
of allowing people to make representations on applications; need to have some 
controls in place otherwise there would be too many public speakers; the case to 
make this change had not been proven; would be open to abuse by political groups; 
and the Chairman’s discretion could be seen as favouritism or bias.

In respect of motion ii), the proposer of the motion stated that he had made this 
proposal following an incident at a recent meeting of the Planning Committee when 
a local company had taken the objector slot so local residents were then not able to 
register.  He considered that having an organisation slot would stop this from 
happening and suggested limiting the organisations to groups such as the Royal 
British Legion and the Faversham Society.

Members considered the motion and raised points which included: how did you 
define an organisation?; it would be open to abuse and would not add anything; 
must be a fairer way of ensuring that local residents could speak as well as 
organisations; and the proposal would be at odds with the Council’s constitution.

Recommended:

(1) That the constitution be not amended following the motions submitted by 
Members.

(e) Working Paper – Proposed changes to Contract Standing Orders 
(CSO).

The Director of Corporate Services drew attention to the report which provided 
information on whether it was appropriate to amend Contract Standing Orders 
(CSO) to ensure the content reflected current legislation and requirements.  



General Purposes Committee 29 September 2016 

- 941 -

The Director of Corporate Services drew attention to Appendix I of the report which 
set out the detailed changes to CSO and Members went through the document 
page by page.

Annex I - Page 35 Item 12.3

A Member requested that the proposed wording be amended to read “…..and not 
solely on the basis of lowest price.” 

Annex II – Page 41 

A Member noted an error under the procedure to be used for the works, supplies 
and services contract.  Item c) should read “List of contractors invited to”, not t0.

In response to a query from a Member, the Contracts & Procurement Support 
Manager advised that the EU directive had been transposed into English Law, 
(Public Contract Regulations 2015).    

Recommended:  

(1) That, subject to the amendments referred to above,  the proposed 
amendments be made to Contract Standing Orders as set out in Appendix 
I of the report. 

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


